



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **LPA 960/2013**

BSES YAMUNA POWER LTDAppellant

Through: Mr. Sandeep Prabhakar, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Anupam
Varma, Mr. Nikhil Sharma and
Ms. S. Akshata, Advocates.

versus

SH MAHENDER KUMAR & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Vishwendra Verma, Adv.
through VC.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN
SHANKAR**

ORDER

% **12.11.2025**

1. There is an oral request for adjournment on behalf of the learned counsel for the Respondents on the ground that he is not aware of the whereabouts of the Respondents who have not contacted him for quite some time.
2. The present Letters Patent Appeal is pending for the last 12 years and is one of the old targeted cases.
3. Hence, as a matter of last indulgence, list on 11.12.2025 for final disposal to be listed in the category of "*Supplementary List*" matters.
4. It is made clear that no further request for adjournment shall be entertained in future on any ground whatsoever.

ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.
NOVEMBER 12, 2025/tk